Goodwill, intangible asset and
tangible asset impairment 30 269 71 319 101 588 – – – 30 269 71 319 101 588
Tax effect – – – – – – – – –
Put-option remeasurement (2) (32 532) – (32 532) 32 532 – 32 532 – – –
Tax effect – – – – – – – – –
Impairment of investment 5 021 – 5 021 (5 021) 5 021 – – 5 021 5 021
Tax effect – – – – – – – – –
Non-controlling interest portion
allocation – – – (119) – (119) (119) – (119)
Tax effect thereof 9 128 – 9 128 (9 128) – (9 128) – – –
Headline (loss)/earnings 482 307 (122 090) 360 217 (418 080) 420 645 2 565 64 227 298 555 362 782

Weighted average number of shares
in issue 461 996 223 461 996 223 461 996 223
Headline (loss)/earnings per share
(cents) 104.4 (26.4) 78.0 (90.5) 91.0 0.6 13.9 64.6 78.5

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2019

48 ASCENDIS HEALTH LIMITED  •  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

2.  Earnings per share (continued)
Previously reported Restatement Restated

2018 2018 2018
R'000 R'000 R'000

Continuing Discontinued Continuing Discontinued Continuing Discontinued
operations operations Total operations operations (1) Total (5) operations operations (1) Total

Reconciliation of normalised
headline earnings
Headline (loss)/earnings 482 307 (122 090) 360 217 (418 080) 420 645 2 565 64 227 298 555 362 782
Adjusted for

Acquisition of businesses 29 655 – 29 655 (128) 128 – 29 527 128 29 655
Isando manufacturing operation
loss (3) 45 602 – 45 602 (45 602) – (45 602) – – –
Restructuring and retrenchment
costs 7 150 17 000 24 150 – – – 7 150 17 000 24 150
Amortisation (4) 196 453 – 196 453 (196 453) – (196 453) – – –
Tax effect thereof (23 221) (4 760) (27 981) 22 658 – 22 658 (563) (4 760) (5 323)

Normalised headline
(loss)/earnings 737 946 (109 850) 628 096 (637 605) 420 773 (216 832) 100 341 310 923 411 264

Weighted average number of shares
in issue 461 996 223 461 996 223 461 996 223
Normalised headline
(loss)/earnings per share (cents) 159.7 (23.8) 136.0 (138.0) 91.1 (46.9) 21.7 67.3 89.0

(1) The additional discontinued operations recognised in the current year resulted in the restatement of normalised earnings.
(2) The put-option remeasurement was incorrectly treated as a headline earnings adjustment in the prior year.
(3) The Isando manufacturing operation loss is now included in continuing operations.
(4) Amortisation is no longer excluded from normalised earnings.
(5) The impact of the prior period errors after Headline earnings adjustments.

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2019

ASCENDIS HEALTH LIMITED  •  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019 49

[…]

June 2019 by an independent valuator, W.J. Hewitt, a professional associated valuator (Registration Number 12) and appraiser appointed in terms of provision of section
6(1) of the Estate Act (Act 66 of 1965). The valuation was performed using the income approach, using a capitalisation rate between 10% - 11%.

The capitalisation rate applied was derived using an appropriate market related capitalisation rate and adjusting for interest and risk. The higher the interest rate, the
better the return an investor will require. The interest rate applied has taken into consideration the trend of interest rate hikes experienced. The risk inherent to income
producing properties is the degree of certainty that the income stream will be realised despite the uncertainty of the future.

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2019

64 ASCENDIS HEALTH LIMITED  •  ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

9.  Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The following movements in the capitalisation rate, growth rate and rental per square metre will yield the following
movements in the fair value of land and buildings in the current year:

Consumer Health Africa Biosciences Biosciences
Erf 1114 & Erf 1115 Erf 649 Erven 1719 & 1839

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Market capitalisation rate - 50 basis
points (596) 596 (277) 277 (20) 20
Gross market rental (rate/m2) - 5% (2 980) 2 980 (1 385) 1 385 (101) 101
Growth rate - 20 basis points (119) 119 (55) 55 (4) 4

10. Intangible assets and goodwill

(a) Goodwill

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of businesses and represents the excess of the consideration transferred over the
Group’s interest in net fair value of the net identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree and
the fair value of the non-controlling interest in the acquiree.

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses and is not amortised but tested for impairment
annually or more frequent if events and changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. Impairment losses
are recognised immediately as an expense in the statement of profit or loss.